FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 22-162

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR THE CDBG GRANT FOR THE KING AVENUE STORM SEWER PROJECT.

WHEREAS: The CDBG Grant Program provides communities with resources to address a wide range of unique community development needs; and

WHEREAS: Residents on King Ave will benefit from the installation of a storm sewer pipe, catch basin, and curb along the east side of King Avenue; and

WHEREAS: Fairfield Township has agreed to match any grant awards with a 10% match;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler County, Ohio, as follows;

- **SECTION 1:** The Board hereby authorizes the Administrator to apply for the CDBG Grant for the King Avenue Block Grant.
- **SECTION 2:** The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading.
- SECTION 3 This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.
- SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- **SECTION 5:** This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: December 13, 2022

Board of Trustees	Vote of Trustees
Shannon Hartkemeyer: Www Dutling	yes
Michael Berding:	<u>yes</u>
Joe McAbee:	yes

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this is a resolution which was duly passed and filed with the Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer this 13th day of Delumbon, 2022.

ATTEST:

Chilly Schultz, Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director

0

0

BLOCK GRANT 2023 APPLICATION

KING AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT CURB AND GUTTER

0

0

HORIZONTAL SCALE IN FEET



PROJECT NAME: KING AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT

Description: Addition of catch basins, curb and gutter along east side of King Ave.

		DESCRIPTION	PLAN QUANTITY	TINO	RATE	BID AMOUNT
SY 25.00 LF 30.00 EACH 250.00 CY 18.00 LF 5.00 EACH 4250.00 EACH 4250.00 EACH 2750.00 SY 400.00 SY 400.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 500.00	Clearing and Grubbing		1.00	EACH	2500.00	2500,00
LF , 30,00 EACH , 250,00 CY , 18,00 LF , 5,00 EACH , 4250,00 EACH , 2750,00 EACH , 2750,00 EACH , 2750,00 SY , 400,00 SY , 200,00 LUMP , 1500,00 LUMP , 1500,00 LUMP , 500,00 LUMP , 500,00	Pavement Removed (Concrete)		12.00	ЬS	25.00	300,000
EACH 250.00 CY 18.00 LF 5.00 LF 4250.00 EACH 4250.00 EACH 2750.00 EACH 2750.00 SY 200.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00	Pipe Kemoved Under 24"		460.00	щ	30,00	13800.00
LF 5.00 LF 100.00 EACH 4250.00 EACH 4250.00 EACH 2750.00 SY 400.00 SY 200.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00 SY 200.00 LUMP 500.00	Catch Basin Removed		4.00	EACH	250,00	1000.00
LF	Excavation		150.00	≿	18.00	00 0026
LF						20,00
LF 100.00 EACH 4250.00 EACH 2750.00 LF 32.00 SY 400.00 SY 200.00 LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00	Pavement Sawing		540.00	FJ.	5.00	2700.00
EACH 4250.00 EACH 2750.00 LACH 2750.00 SY 200.00 SY 200.00 LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 SUBTOTAL 50.00%	12" Type B Conduit		530.00	Щ	100 00	00 00083
EACH 2750.00 LF 32.00 SY 400.00 SY 200.00 SY 200.00 LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 SUBTOTAL 50.00%	Catchbasin Type 3		6.00	EACH	4250.00	25500 00
SY 400.00 SY 200.00 SY 200.00 SY 10.00 LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 SY 200.00 SY 200.00 SY 200.00	Catchbasin Type 2-2A		1.00	EACH	2750.00	2750.00
SY 400.00 SY 200.00 SY 200.00 SY 10.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 SUM 20.00% 3						
SY 400,00 2 SY 200,00 2 SY 10,00 2 LUMP 3500,00 LUMP 4000,00 LUMP 500,00 LUMP 500,00 LUMP 500,00 LUMP 500,00 LUMP 500,00 SUM 20,000 30,00 SUM 20,000 30,00 SUM 20,000 30,00 SUBTOTAL 16	Type 2 Curb and Gutter		540.00	<u>.</u>	32.00	17280.00
SY 200.00 SY 10.00 LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LLMP 50.00 LLMP 50.00 SUM 20.00% 3	Non-Reinforced Concrete (Driveway)		50.00	SY	400.00	00 00000
SY 10.00 LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LLMP 500.00 LLMP 500.00 SUM 20.00% 3	Roadway Repair		120.00	SY	200.00	24000,00
LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 4000.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 SUM 20.00% 3	Specifica and Medobina		30 001			
LUMP 3500.00 LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 500.00 LLMP 500.00 LF 50.00 LUMP 50.00 SUM 20.00 30.00 SUBTOTAL 16			00.006	SY	10.00	5000,00
LUMP 1500.00 LUMP 500.00 LUMP 500.00 LF 30.00 LF 50.00 LUMP 2500.00 SUBTOTAL 16 SUM 20.00% 3	Maintenance of Traffic		1.00	LUMP	3500,00	3500.00
LUMP 4000,00 LUMP 500,00 LF 30,00 LF 50,00 LUMP 2500,00 SUBTOTAL 16 SUM 20,00% 3	Construction Layout		1,00	LUMP	1500.00	1500.00
LUMP 500.00 LF 30.00 LF 50.00 LUMP 2500.00 SUBTOTAL 16 SUM 20.00% 3	Mobilization		1.00	LUMP	4000.00	4000.00
LF 30.00 LF 50.00 LUMP 2500.00 SUBTOTAL 16	Premium Bid Bond		1,00	LUMP	500.00	500.00
LLUMP 2500.00 SUM 20.00% 3	Water Services Adjusted		100.00	Щ	30.00	300000
SUM 20,00% 3	Sanitary Sewer Lateral Adjusted		90.00	<u>.</u>	50.00	4500.00
SUBTOTAL 20.00%	Storm Water Plan		1.00	LUMP	2500.00	2500.00
SUM 20,00%						
SUM 20.00%					SUBTOTAL	190030.00
	CONTINGENCY		LUMP	SUM	20.00%	38006.00
						_

ESTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDE COSTS FOR RIGHT OF WAY OR WORK AGREEMENTS

PROJECT TOTAL

Stephen L. Miles, P.E. (Design Engineer)

This Project is Based on Prevailing Wage Costs will be dependent on field survey, verification of existing conditions and design.



